

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CRIMINAL APPEAL NO. 1316 OF 2015
[@ SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CRL.) NO. 1046 OF 2013]

SAHIB SINGH

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF PUNJAB & ANR

Respondent(s)

O R D E R

Leave granted.

Heard the learned counsel for the parties.

by the This appeal has been filed aggrieved
of the conviction and sentence under Section 138
Negotiable Instruments Act.

before During the pendency of the proceedings

this Court, it is seen that the parties have settled
the disputes and the payee has been paid the amounts
due to him, as can be seen from the affidavit of

to do Sh.Angrej Singh (Annexure P4). Therefore,

complete justice and to serve the ends of justice, we
deem it appropriate to set aside the conviction and
sentence of the appellant under Section 138 of the
Negotiable Instruments Act awarded b

Sub-Divisional Judicial Magistrate, Rajpura in Comp.

Signature Not Verified

No. 135 dated 16.03.2009 as confirmed in Crl. Appeal

Digitally signed by
Jayant Kumar Arora
Date: 2015.10.07
16:46:27 IST
Reason:

No. 103 of 2011 by the Additional Sessions

Judge

Ordered accordingly.

The Criminal Appeal is allowed as above.

.....J.
[KURIAN JOSEPH]

.....J.
[ARUN MISHRA]

New Delhi;
October 05, 2015.

3

ITEM NO.55

COURT NO.13

SECTION IIB

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Crl.) No(s). 1046/2013

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 09/11/2012
in CRLR No. 3580/2012 passed by the High Court Of Punjab & Haryana
At Chandigarh)

SAHIB SINGH

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF PUNJAB & ANR

Respondent(s)

(with appln. (s) for permission to place addl. documents on record
and suspension of sentence and office report)

Date : 05/10/2015 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE KURIAN JOSEPH
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ARUN MISHRA

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Saurabh Mishra, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Saurabh Ajay Gupta, Adv.
Mr. Saurabh Singhal, Adv.
Mr. Nishant Bishnoi, Adv.
For Mr. Devendra Singh, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Permission to place additional documents on record is
allowed.

Leave granted.

The Criminal Appeal is allowed in terms of the signed order.

(Jayant Kumar Arora)
Sr. P.A.

(Tapan Kumar Chakraborty)
Court Master

(Signed order is placed on the file)